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Abstract

Background: Workers must be aware of what is happening aroumtitheir behavior is going on unsafe in
terms of work safety. Workers was not trained abmgative impacts to the health of his work andwioek
itself about the hazards posed are not easy thdiensgocan improve the high performance and effiyen
Objective: The aim of this descriptive study is to assess a'kopinions on worker health and safety and in-
service education situations.

Methodology: Population of the study consisted workers textiement, sugar and furniture factory working in
Erzurum. 413 workers who selected using stratifathpling method and accepted to participate irsthdy
were included in scope of the study. Data was ctbk using the questionnaire, containing desceptiv
characteristics of workers, and the occupationaltheand safety scale.

Results: Most 0f(88.9%) the workers, use their personal gapint when necessary; 78.9% have never
experienced an occupational accident; 55.7% ofeth@ho had an occupational accident experienced this
accident due to environmental factors. Moreoverisitdetected that 88.4% of the workers had in-servi
trainings; 45.8% have had these trainings regulanly that field of in-service trainings is genegrathethods of
protection from accidents(67.6%)’. It is determirtbdt 36.8% of workers do not have necessary irdition
regarding professional diseases and are partigityrned related to laws and regulations of occopati health
and safety.

Conclusions:In the present studyt, was determined that majority of workers haveitdas opinions on worker
health and work safety and in-service training.

Key Words: Worker Health, Work Safety, Occupational Dised¥erk Accident, Nursing.

Introduction various reasons during performing of the work
Gerek, 2006). Protect workers’ psychological

Work health is the studies that aims of kee )
sustain and develop highest level of physicafmd physical health from the unfavorable effects
gf the workplaces, to take measures against

psychological and social well-being for workers . ; .
in all occupations (Karadagt al, 2012). Work accidents at work and occupational diseases, and

safety is the systematic and scientific studies th%)a?r?sﬁ:ﬁ g;e(;z:(\:,tj(;)r;tilgn%;lsr?;zltehn\Q;(;Invn\?s:l](t,sI;f(teT;
aims to protect employees of the Cond'tlonstudies (Copuet al, 2006).

which could harm their health and safety due )
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Our country is the first place in Europe in terméealth services, nurses are the most appropriate
of accidents at work and occupational diseas@gople to observe both the working environment
and the third position in the world. Republic oland workers together with changes in the work
Turkey Social Security Institution (SSI) wasprocess and execute occupational health services
specified that 74.871 insured workers had wonkith all their responsibilities in many workplaces
accidents, 744 were lost their lives due t¢Beser and Bayik, 2009; Felton, 2000; Rieth,
accidents at work, 2.036 workers had been 2900; Emiroglu, 2000). Because aim of
“do not consistently work” by the result of occupational health nursing is to protect and
work accidents, 1.000.000 working hours angromote the health of workers and form a healthy
395 work days were lost and owing to workworking environment iéci and Esin, 20009;
accidents occurs every 100 hours, work accidemdkbayrak and Emiroglu, 2006; Esin, 2008). In
severity rate was came true as 0,32 in total ofder to achieve this aim; an occupational health
2012. According to statistics of SSI in 2012, onaurse should determine the efficiency of
person was lost its life as a result of occupationaccupational health and safety services and
diseases and owing to same cause 173 workemsvestigate the knowledge and views of workers
status exist as “do not consistently work”.regarding occupational health and safety, which
Today,as coordinated with evolving industry andre an important indicator of the care quality, and
increase of machines’ numbers and types that atetermine the satisfaction and problem areas of
used in the workplaces, in the presence o¥orkers concerning the services being provided.
specific environmental factors and the nature dfhese investigations of occupational health
the business cause increase of work accidents andses will determine the quality of service, as
occupational diseases (Copiral, 2006; Metgud well as the satisfaction and problems of workers
et al, 2008). with healthcare services, and provide feedbacks
Workers have some problems such rsequired for _developing the services. Thus, a
difficult working conditions, insomnia, fatigue, etter care will be offered and use of healthcare

. . ervices will be easier and faster (Beser and
irregular working hours, the persons who hav%awk, 2009).

different educational levels but have to be as i
the same authority and responsibility. InThe purpose of this study was to evaluate the
additional , they have problems with low-paidviews of workers regarding the occupational
works, equipment failures and extra working timéealth and safety and their state of receiving in-
per week (Yilmaz, 2010; Oflezest al, 2011). service training in order to protect the health of
Work-related problems that persons hadorkers, determine the efficiency of occupational
experienced are not only limited just withhealth and safety services and identify workers'
business life but that can also adversely affect @atisfaction and problem areas regarding the
overall life satisfaction. Unfavorable results magervices, which is an important indicator of care
lead to psychological and physical healtlguality.

problems on individuals (Yurur and Keser, 2011{%
Agirbas et al, 2005). It is not easy to improve

performance and increase productivity fod. IS there a correlation between the descriptive
workers who did not informed about healtlcharacteristics of workers and occupational
hazards owing to work itself (Karacan andiccidents and the total mean scores of
Erdogan, 2011). occupational health and safety scale?

tudy Questions:

Being not limited with the services provided by2. How often and about which subjects do the
workplace health units; occupational healthvorkers receive in-service trainings?

services require a multi professional tea
approach. Team members involve occupationg
nurses, occupational physicians, psychologists,
occupational safety specialists, toxicologistdylethods

occupational hygienists, —safety engineersgy,qy Opjective and Type:This cross-sectional

workers, employers and union representativeg;tudy was conducted to evaluate the views of

Alloccupational groups aim at forming the,qers regarding occupational health and safety
concept of healthy worker (Beser and Bayi

. ; karnd their state of receiving in-service training.
2009; Felton, 2000; Rieth, 2000). In occupationa

. What are the views of workers regarding the
cupational health and safety at workplaces?
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Population and Sample of the Study:The by researchers making face-to-face interviews
population of the study consisted of 750 workensith workers for 15-20 minutes outside of
working at textile (200), cement (250), sugaworking hours. The interviews were made with
(148) and furniture (152) factories in Erzurumworkers who agreed to participate in the study.

The sample size was determined as 413 peOpleFﬁEIiminary Application: A preliminary

g;emSil?nnifig?rgfiflz\;engg %gghavctojrlz\/iltgcéhv?/aappl?Cation was condgcted with 10 Wprkers
det piing d _t .t ) o th P tratif utside of the sample in order to determine the
etermined as a stralum via e Stratillefqfiqioncies, comprehensibility and application

sampling method. The workers in the Sampl8uration of the forms prepared. The forms were
(413) constituted 55% (750) of all workers in thel‘einalized after doing reguirzd amendments.
population. The sample was determined by taking

55% of each stratum [textile (110), cement (138Analysis of the Data: The data were analyzed by
sugar (81), furniture (84)]. Workplaces have ansing the SPSS 20.0 program.

infirmary as a health unit and a part-timeyogiis

occupational physician who is present at factory

for two hours and totally three days a weeKkn this study, 21.1% of the workers had
When workers have health problems, they g&ccupational accidents. The reasons of accidents
examined on the days the physician is presenyere specified as; environmental factors (54%),
Apart from routine examinations, occupationaPersonal factors (42.5%) and both environmental

physician does not offer training and counselingnd personal (3.4%) factors. Comparing the state
on health to workers. of having occupational accidents and descriptive

_ _ _ , characteristics; it was determined that
Ethical Aspect of Study: The required written .. sational accidents were experienced mostly
and verbal permissions were obtained frord, maje workers (21.9%), rotating workers
workplaces on condition that.they remaine 56.5%), those using no personal protective
anonymous, in accordance with the Helsinklq, inment (47.8%), those who were trained only
Declaration and T.R. Ministry of Health, 5" giart of employment (30.5%), those who
Regulations on Pharmaceutical Research€Sqyrked for less than 45 hours a week (36.1%)
Before distributing the questionnaires, the.4 those who had no knowledge about
workers were informed about the objective of thqc national illness (27.6%) in a statistically
study and those who agreed to participate WeLgynificant way (p<0.05, Table 1). There was no
informed about how to fill the questionnaire.  gpatigtically significant correlation between age,
Data Collection Tools: The data were collected educational status, income/expense rate, duration
by using a questionnaire involving the descriptivef working, smoking and drinking, state of
characteristics of the workers, their state dfeceiving in-service training, state of knowing the
receiving in-service training, and subjects of inlaws regarding occupational safety, and having
service training and the 14-item Occupationd)ccupational accidents (p>0.05, Table 1).

Health and Safety Scale which was developed by, mparing the Occupational Health and Safety
Copur et al (2006), and whose validity andgeaie and descriptive characteristics; it was
reliability study was conducted. The scalgjetermined that those who had less income than
involves 14 likert-type items regarding the VIEWSynense (26.4+2.6), used no personal protective
of workers about occupational health and Safet}équipment (26.0£3.7), received no in-service
These items are scored between 1 and 5 Wifyining (26.6+3.8), worked for less than 45 hours
options ranging from ‘strongly agree” 10, \yeek (25.3+3.0) and had occupational
strongly disagree”. The scale has a total score gfqiqents (26.3£3.2) had significantly lower scale
14-70. All the items were prepared as positivénean gcores (p<0.05, Table 1). No statistically

Table 3 |IIustrates_ the evaluation of the anNsWeGynificant correlation was determined between
of workers to the items formed to determine theLor‘ge gender, educational status, duration of

views about occupational health and safety, in tnﬁorking smoking and drinking, frequency of

study (‘strongly agree”, *agree”, *strongly yaining, state of having knowledge about the
disagree” and “disagree”). While the alpha valug,, < regarding occupational safety and

calculated for the reliability of the study Wasoccupational ilness. and the mean scores

0=0.89; the item total correlation values Wergptained from the scale (p>0.05, Table 1)
between 0.46 and 0.72. The data were coIIecteg T '
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Table 1. Relationship Between Descriptive Characteristics ah Work Accidents Experience
Status, Work Health and Safety Scale

Descriptive Characteristics Had a work accident Scale

n Yes(%) No(%) x,p X+SD tF,p
Age 15-18 11 3(27.3) 8(72.7) 0.26228.0+1.1 1.550
19-64 40284 (20.9) 318 (79.1) 0.706 26.9+2.7 0.212
Gender Female 15 0(0.0) 15(100) 4.15426.8+1.52617.5
Male 39887 (21.9) 311 (78.1) 0.048 26.9+2.7 0.408

Elemantary School 7213 (18.1) 59 (81.9) 26.81+2.1
Education Status Secondary-High School 2835 (23) 218 (77) 2.082 26.9+2.70.148
University 58 9(15.5) 49 (84.5) 0.353 27.0+3.3.862

Income-Expenses Lower income 13830 (21.7) 108 (78.3) 26.4+2.6
Ratio Equal 23049 (21.3) 181 (78.7) 0.338 27.3£2.9 4.482
More than Expenses 458 (17.8) 37 (82.2) 0.844 26.8+1.6).012

Lower than 1 year 247 (29.2) 17 (70.8) 28.0+2.3
Experience 1-4 years 12@8 (23.3) 92 (76.7) 1.805 26.9+1.91.604
5 years and more 2682 (19.3) 217 (80.7) 0.406 26.9+3.0 0.205

Full time 28445 (15.8) 239 (84.2) 27.0+2.5
Working Status Shift 106 29 (27.4) 77 (72.6) 24.568 27.1+3.02.338
Rotative 23 13 (56.5) 10 (43.5) 0.000 25.2+3.60.311
Usage of Protective Using 36765 (17.7) 302 (82.3)22.295 27.1+2.5 15.566
Equipment Not using 46 22 (47.8) 24 (52.2) 0.000 26.0+3.70.010
Smoking Using 16838 (22.6) 130 (77.4) 0.411 26.7+2.7 0.164
Not using 245 49 (20) 196 (80) 0.521 27.1+2.70.162
Alcohol Using 26 7(26.9) 19 (73.1) 0.60126.8+2.4 0.059
Not using 38780 (20.7) 307 (79.3) 0.740 26.9+2.7 0.744
In-service training Yes 36576 (20.8) 289 (79.2) 0.112 27.0+2.519.041
No 48 11 (22.9) 37 (77.1) 0.738 26.6+3.80.000

Periodically 226 34 (15) 192 (85) 27.0+2.4
Frequency of training  Start of the work 14143 (30.5) 98 (69.5) 12.482 27.0+2.71.494
No 46 10 (21.7) 36 (78.3) 0.002 26.7+3.90.222

Working hours per Lower than 45 hours  36L3 (36.1) 23 (63.9) 25.31£3.0
week 45 hours 28262 (22) 220(78) 9.109 27.0+2.57.858
More than 45 hours 9512 (12.6) 83 (87.4) 0.011 27.3+2.90.000

Knowledge of work Yes 12427 (21.8) 97 (78.2) 26.9+2.9
health and safety No 10127 (26.7) 74 (73.3) 3.383 26.6+2.60.921
Partly 18833 (17.6) 155 (82.4) 0.184 27.1+2.6 0.399

Knowledge of Yes 12420 (16.1) 104 (83.9) 26.8+2.7
Occupational No 152 42 (27.6) 110 (72.4) 6.412 26.8+2.8 1.339
Diseases Partly 13725 (18.2) 112 (81.8) 0.041 27.2+2.7 0.263
. Yes 87 (21.1) - 26.3£3.25.836
Had a work accident No 326 (78.9) . 27.1+2.50.032
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Table 2.Workers in-service training status and in-service taining issues

Workers in-service training status and in-serviceaining issues n %
In-service trainin Received 365 88.4
9 Not received 48 11.6
Sta.rt qf the work and 37 9
Frequency of trainin periodically
quency 9 Start of the work 141 34.1
Periodically 189 45.8
No 46 11.1
. Yes 85 20.6
Cleaning Methods NoO 308 794
Usage of cleaning supplies Yes 129 312
9 g supp No 284 68.8
. . Yes 279 67.6
Protection from Accidents No 134 324
Hvaiene Yes 86 20.8
yg No 327 79.2
_ . Yes 239 57.9
Maintain and Use of Tools, Equipment No 174 421
. Yes 68 16.5
Infection Control No 345 835
Communication Yes 95 23
No 318 77
. . Yes 229 55.4
First Aid No 184 44.6
Yes 48 11.6
Pest Control No 365 88.4
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Table 3. Distribution of workers’ opinions regarding work health and safety

Agree No idea Not agree
Opinions regarding work health and safety n % n % n %
Enough training were given by to do my joB29 79.7 35 8.5 49 11.8
better.
| can apply easily my received training 126 305 248 60 39 9.5
practice.
| think that my job responsibilities are welB54 85.7 41 9.9 18 4.4
defined.
| do work efficient and harmonious with my368 89.1 22 5.3 23 5.6
colleagues.
| don’t have any communication problem witl327 79.2 39 9.4 47 11.4
superiors.
| have got necessary tools and equipments 358 8&@0 7.3 25 6
| think that the tools are in compliance with m@63 879 34 8.2 16 3.9
body measurements.
| found adequate the dining hall, changing ar&$2 804 31 7.5 50 12.1
rest rooms.
| think that the size of working area ar853 855 28 6.8 32 7.7
adequated.
| think that | have the necessary persongB0 799 41 9.9 42 10.2
equipments to protect myself.
| think that sufficient security measures for thell 75.3 61 148 41 9.9
prevention of occupational accidents are
enough.
| think that all the necessary measures we3&9 77.3 53 128 41 9.9

taken to be protected from diseases.

| found health service that given hbyp40 58.2 51 123 122 29.5
occupational physician is enough.

| know what | have to do in an emergency40 824 34 8.2 39 9.4
situation.

By result of the research it was determined thakperience any communication problem with
the majority of workers (88.4%) were receivedheir superiors (79.2%), they have already got all
in-service trainning and 45.8% of workers trainethe necessary tools and equipments to do their
periodically. It was also determined that injob well (86.7%), the supplies and tools that they
service training area is often called "the accidenised are in compliance with their body
prevention measures” (67.6%) (Table 2)measurements (87.9%), dining hall, changing and
Subjects received education and domestiest rooms which are provided by their
workers Service organization are adequate (80.4%), the size of

Considering the opinions relating to worker:swork.'ng.l area, accordance for purpose, lighting,
ntilation and temperature are  adequated

health and safety, these were expressed, TZ@5 5%), they have the necessar ersonal
majority of the workers were took adequate o) y y P
equipments to protect themselves from

training to do their works better (79.7%), the . . 0 i~
responsibilities for the works are well deﬁneooccupatlonal accidents  (79.9%),  sufficient

(85.7%), they do work efficient and harmoniou$SCUNy  measures for the preventlo(? of
with their colleagues (89.1%) they don,,[occupatlonal accidents are enough (75.3%), all
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the necessary measures were taken to hecidents. In their studyilhan et al (2006)
protected from diseases (77.3%), health servicketermined that 80.1% of cleaning workers used
that given by occupational physician was foundo personal protective equipment while doing
enough (58.2%), they know what should be dortéeir job. Erkal and Coskuner, (2001) found that
in any emergency situation (82.4%). But thi®7.7% of workers take precautions to accident.
was attracted attention that the most of thand 86.9% of workers are careful to mix with
workers(60%) were unstable to use practicallgach other while using the cleaning agent. It is
their training easily (Table 3). thought that occupational accidents would be
encountered at lower rates if trainings on
protection from occupational accidents were
It was determined that majority of the workers improvided at start of employment and periodically,
our study had no accident (78.9%) and thand a safe working environment was formed.
accidents (21.1%) were generally caused S
environmental factors (54%). Erkal anéljé{nez et al, (2014) found no significant

Coskuner, (2001) determined that 19% O$orrelation between age, educational status,
' ionyyage, smoking and drinking and occupational

. . accidents. In their study, Gecer and Caglayan
accidents, Balciet al (2005) determined that . .
17% of workers st funiure facories had200%) Seernned et smokers had faher s
occupational accidents, Bakaet al (2004) b '

determined that 48.2% of workers ha({ecelved training regarding workplace risks had

: . ower rates of occupational accidents. Beaical
occupational accidents, Karadag al, (2012) o '
determined that 95 of workers hadolo SRR 0 QI ERETIA
occupational accidents arithan et al., (2006) ' Y,

determined that 26% of workers had occupationgt]h det[hhoasr:ed;/\;:](\),v?escg?\}s(rjn?rg?:inthagnrlna::[ ‘gtoarri:e(;fs
accidents. In their study, Aybedt al., (2003) g only

found that 6% of technical workers haaemployment had more frequent occupational

. . , cidents. Additionally, despite being statistigall
occupational accidents and the accidents We?gsignificant, those who smoked and drank had

mostly caused by unsafe behaviors (55.6%). : .
Gecer and Caglayan (2004) determined th ore frequent c_)ccgpatlonal acade_nts t_han those
\gho did not, which is an expected situation.

students receiving vocational education ha
occupational accident at the rate of 71.4%, whidh was found that those who had worked for less
was a very high rate. Different results regardinthan 1 year had occupational accidents at the
the frequencies and reasons of occupationighest rate (29.2%). In their study, Badt al,
accidents could be associated with the changifg005) determined that those who worked for 5
characteristics of work and workers. years and above had occupational accidents at

Additionally, it was determined that 47.8% of theh'i%r:eringezﬂ;‘hc?ec;isslgés EOUI?aCbke gfssc\:vc(;?lied
workers using no personal protective equipme P y

had occupational accidents at a significantIeXpe”enCe and unnecessary seli-confidence
higher rate and they had the required person rilused by abundant work experience.

equipment at institutions to be protected fromiccording to the labor law, the weekly time of
occupational accidents (79.9%), the safetyworking should not exceed 45 hours (Labor Law,
measures taken to be protected from occupatior2003). Majority of the workers included in the
accidents were sufficient (75.3%), they had thstudy 282 workers, (68.3%) worked for 45 hours
required equipment to conduct the work bettea week, but a considerable number of them
(86.7%) and 88.9% of them wused thesworked for more than 45 hours a week (23%). It
equipments. Similarly, Copuret al (2006) was remarkable that the workers had partially
determined that workers had the requirelnowledge about laws and regulations regarding
personal equipment to protect from occupationalccupational health and safety (44%), but they
accidents (80.3%) at institutions and the safetyad no knowledge about occupational illnesses
measures taken to be protected from occupatior{86.8%) and had occupational accidents at higher
accidents were sufficient (76.5%). Gecer anthtes. In their studiesjilhan et al, (2006)
Caglayan (2004) found that workers whaletermined that workers worked for 8 hours a
expressed the necessity of using personddy, Bakaret al, (2004) found that workers
protective materials had fewer occupationalorked for 12 hours a day and Karadeigal,

Discussion
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(2012) determined that workers worked for 4health and safety. In order to bring these results
hours a week. Both workers and employer® the desired level, it is required to reveal the
should be informed about the possible negativeaining deficiencies of all workers regarding

results of this issue and the related legalccupational safety and their needs for training of
regulations. occupational safety, and enable the trainings to

In the study, it was determined that majority oPe easily applicable in practice.

workers (88.4%) received in-service training anéxamining the views of workers about

45.8% received these trainings periodically. lbccupational health and safety; it was observed
was also found that the workers received irthat they generally agreed with positive views
service training respectively on “cleaningand they mostly stated that their responsibilities
methods” (20.6%), “use of cleansers” (31.2%)oncerning their work were defined very well

“protection from accidents” (67.6%), “hygiene”(85.7%), they worked efficiently and coherently

(20.8%), “maintenance and use of equipmentstith their team mates (89.1%), they had no
(57.9%), “infection control” (16.5%), communication problems with their superiors

“communication” (23%), “first aid” (55.4%) and (79.2%), they had the required equipments to
“insect control” (11.6%) regarding thework properly (86.7%), the equipments they used
occupational health and safety. However, it wasere suitable for their body size (87.9%), they
remarkable that majority of workers (60%) werdound the refectories, changing rooms and rest
undecided about applying these trainings imoms, provided by the institution, as sufficient

practice. take (80.4%), the size, utility, illumination,

In their study, Erkal and Coskuner, (2001) ventilation_, _heat and Iioght properties of theirtani

determined that the workers received trainindc c sufficient (85'5./0)’ necessary precautlg)ns
regarding occupational health and safety hav ere taken for protection from |II_nesses (7.7'3/0)’
had less accidents from the workers not traine ey found the healthcare services provided by

. : L . 0
Similarly, 16.5% of take precautions axcident e occupational physician as sufficient (58.2%),

. . and they knew what to do in case of emergency
had accidents. 75.0% of not take precautions h 4%). Verbeeket al, (2001) stated that

accidentsin a similar study, Copuet al, (2006) satisfaction with occupational health services was

reported that 95.4% of workers received ing7% and the satisfaction decreased when

service  training respectively —on Cleanlngoccupational physicians did not get along with

method;” (88.7%), “_use of cleansers” (7.9'4%XNorkers. In their study, McGoveret al, (2000)
prOt%Ct'OT frqm accidents” (68.1%), hyglene stated that 55% of workers were very pleased
(65.3%), “maintenance and use of equment%vith occupational health services. Interpersonal

(64.5%), “infection control” (60.5%), C .

. T e - aspect and communication of care in workers are
0 0

communication” (51.2%), “first aid (37.9/0)a ong the highly required elements of

by n 0 H
and “insect control" (22.6%) regarding thes(iltisfaction. Motivation-increasing applications

occupational health and safety. It was determine employers have a criical function in

. . 0
0

that 54.4%, of the trained workers received thi ncouraging the workers to work willingly

Kahramanet al, 2011). Because working in a

training regularly, 25.8% once a month, an
9.7%. at start of employmerithan et al, (2006) ealthy and safe environment has a number of

founq that 85'2.% of C'.e?”'”g workeri d'q N enefits like increasing the working efficiency of
receive occupat_lonal training and 87'4/0.d!d n orkers, providing their economic independence
receive occupational health and safety training. IQnd work continuation, and increasing the quality
b e, Workig e (Akbyak and Emiogs, 2006

workers stated that their workplace offere heng and Huang, 2011). Additionally, as is in

training on safety. The frequency of receivin he study of Kayat al, (2011), workplace stress,

occupational training was determined as 45.5 p 9onomic working conditions and workplace

by Kisioglu et al, (2004), 83% by Karadat al. Satisfaction are all closely related with each

; ) other. In their studies, Bal@at al, (2005) and
(2012)'. In their studies; OZC|rp_|e|t al, (20.09) Kisioglu et al, (2004) determined that almost one
determined that workers received training o

occupational risks at 64% of workplaces amaourth of workers thought that their health was

egatively affected by work. In the study of
Aksoy et al, (2009) stated that workers had Ver){:ﬁopuret al, (2006), the workers mostly agreed

low rates of receiving training on occupationa
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with the statements, “lI think that mypractice. It was determined that 36.8% of the
responsibilities regarding my work are definedvorkers (152 workers) did not have necessary
well” (95.4%), “I can easily put my trainings intoinformation about occupational illnesses and they
practice” (93.8%), “I have the requiredwere partially (45.5%) (188  workers)
equipment to work properly” (91.9%), whereaknowledgeable with the laws and regulations
they rarely agreed with the statements, “I find theegarding occupational health and safety.
refectories, changing rooms and rest roontSxamining the views of workers about
,provided by the institution, as sufficient”occupational health and safety; they mostly
(59.6%), “I find the healthcare services, providedtated, “I work efficiently and coherently with
by the occupational physician, at the institutiomy team mates” (89.3%).

as sufficient” (64'6%.)' As is understooq fror_n ths‘b\ccording to these results; it is suggested to
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